

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
APPELLATE DIVISION**

GLASSMAX, INC., a/a/o Juan Vega,

CASE NO: 2015-AP-0193

L.T. NO: 2014-SC-2932

Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF

**ON APPEAL FROM THE HON. K. DOUGLAS HENDERSON
COUNTY COURT JUDGE**

GRAY R. PROCTOR
Florida Bar No. 48192
LAW OFFICE OF GRAY PROCTOR
122 East Colonial Drive, Suite 100
Orlando, FL 32801
Ph: (321) 445-1951
Em: gray@appealsandhabeas.com

CHRISTOPHER J. MARTIN
Florida Bar No. 107729
COHEN BATTISTI GROSSMAN
1211 N. Orange Ave., Suite 200
Winter Park, FL 32789
Ph: (407) 478-4878
Em: cmartin@cohenbattitsti.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

 I. State Farm waived any objection to improper service by filing a motion to dismiss, and it may be found to have confessed judgment by paying benefits after suit was filed.....2

 II. Common-law reasonableness principles apply to contracts of adhesion, such as the insurance policy at issue here.....3

 III. Glassmax pleaded a cause of action for failure to pay benefits within a reasonable time.4

CONCLUSION7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE8

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Aldridge v. Dolbeer</u> , 567 So. 2d 1267 (Ala. 1990).....	5
<u>Black Horse Lane Assocs., L.P. v. Dow Chem. Corp.</u> , 228 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<u>Clearwater Land Co. v. Koepp</u> , 778 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	4
<u>Clifton v. United Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 31 So. 3d 826 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	2, 3
<u>Command Sec. Corp. v. Moffa</u> , 84 So. 3d 1097 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	1
<u>Dolan v. Dolan</u> , 81 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	2
<u>Edwards College, Inc., v. Johnson</u> , 707 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	1
<u>Grieser v. Myers</u> , 267 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....	5
<u>Guerrera v. Eldred Constr. Corp.</u> , 378 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	5
<u>Hunt v. First Nat’l Bank</u> , 381 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980).....	6
<u>in Centurion Air Cargo, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</u> , 420 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<u>LimoLiner, Inc. v. Dattco, Inc.</u> , 809 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2015).....	4

<u>National Exhibition Co. v. Ball,</u> 139 So. 2d. 489 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962).....	1
<u>Omar v. Rozen,</u> 55 A.D.3d 705 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	5
<u>Pastega v. Zwald,</u> 743 P.2d 1151 (Or. 1987)	5
<u>Pasteur Health Plan v. Salazar,</u> 658 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	3, 4
<u>Singer v. W. Publ. Corp.,</u> 310 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	5
<u>Sublime, Inc. v. Boardman’s Inc.,</u> 849 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	5
<u>Thomas v. Fusilier,</u> 966 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	5
<u>Tyner v. Woodruff,</u> 206 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....	5
<u>Whiting v. Gray,</u> 8 So. 726 (Fla. 1891)	5
<u>Wollard v. Lloyd’s & Cos. of Lloyd’s,</u> 439 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1983)	2
Other Authorities	
http://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/Consumers/UnderstandingCoverage/PersonalAutoInsuranceOverview.htm	6
